Increase (decrease) in net earnings as a result of an IFRS adjustment:

Cost of goods sold - fair value adjustments to grape inventories (a, b) (374)   (127)
Cost of goods sold - increase in post-employment pension and benefit expenses (e) (26)   (7)

Selling and administartion - increase in post-employment pension and benefit expenses (e) (15)   (4)
Amortization - vines are biological assets and are not amortized under IFRS (b, c) 610   145
Other expenses - fair value adjustments to vines (b, c) 130   (43)
Deferred income tax impact of the above (f) (91)   (1)

234   (37)

Increase (decrease) in other comprehensive income as a result of an IFRS adjustment:

Employee future benefits - actuarial gains and losses (e) (837)   (966)
Deferred income tax (f) 218   251

(619)   (715)

Net comprehensive income as reported under IFRS 10,604   3,288

11

12

Reconciliation of balance  sheets

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Note

Cdn
GAAP Adj IFRS

Cdn
GAAP Adj IFRS

Cdn
GAAP Adj IFRS

Assets

Current Assets

Accounts receivable 23,390   23,390   23,887   -   23,887   22,902   -   22,902

Inventories (a) 96,085   (1,393)   94,692   86,282   (1,807)   84,475   89,693   (875)   88,818

Current portion of biological
assets (a,b) -   759   759   -   1,419   1,419   -   615   615

Prepaid expenses and other assets 818   -   818   2,442   -   2,442   1,818   -   1,818

Income taxes recoverable -   -   -   365   -   365   1,327   -   1,327

120,293 (634)   119,659 112,976 (388)   112,588 115,740 (260)   115,480

Property, plant and equipment (b,c) 94,154   (9,410)   84,744   94,438   (10,657) 83,781   95,728   (10,595) 85,133

Biological assets (b,c) -   11,950   11,950   -   12,559   12,559   -   12,395   12,395

Intangibles and other assets 14,170   -   14,170   14,656   -   14,656   14,775   -   14,775

Goodwill (d) 38,073   (600)   37,473   37,473   -   37,473   37,473   -   37,473

266,690 1,306   267,996 259,543 1,514   261,057 263,716 1,540   265,256

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Bank indebtedness 48,758   -   48,758   49,654   -   49,654   48,877   -   48,877

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities (d) 33,883   -   33,883   22,450   600   23,050   28,229   -   28,229

Dividends payable 1,148   -   1,148   1,197   -   1,197   1,197   -   1,197

Income taxes payable 1,000   -   1,000   -   -   -   -   -   -

Current portion of derivative
financial instruments 1,894   -   1,894   1,666   -   1,666   1,922   -   1,922

Current portion of long-term debt 5,333   -   5,333   5,333   -   5,333   6,158   -   6,158

92,016   -   92,016   80,300   600   80,900   86,383   -   86,383

Long-term debt 42,720   -   42,720   46,485   -   46,485   47,633   -   47,633

Long-term derivative financial
instruments 1,578   -   1,578   1,878   -   1,878   1,667   -   1,667

Employee future  benefits (e) 3,803   1,762   5,565   4,376   1,860   6,236   4,530   884   5,414

O ther long-term liabilities (d) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   600   600

Deferred income taxes (f) 11,906   (86)   11,820   9,996   (209)   9,787   9,838   41   9,879

152,023 1,676   153,699 143,035 2,251   145,286 150,051 1,525   151,576

Shareholders' Equity

Capital stock 7,026   -   7,026   7,375   -   7,375   7,375   -   7,375

Retained earnings (g) 107,641 (370)   107,271 109,133 (737)   108,396 106,290 15   106,305

114,667 (370)   114,297 116,508 (737)   115,771 113,665 15   113,680

266,690 1,306   267,996 259,543 1,514   261,057 263,716 1,540   265,256

March 31, 2011 June 30, 2010 April  1, 2010

Reconciliation of statements of earnings and
statements of other comprehensive earnings

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Note Cdn GAAP Adj IFRS Cdn GAAP Adj IFRS

Sales 265,420   -   265,420   64,466   -   64,466

Cost of goods sold, excluding amortization (a,e) 161,758   400   162,158   38,842   134   38,976

103,662   (400)   103,262   25,624   (134)   25,490

Selling and administration (e) 71,703   15   71,718   16,842   4   16,846

Earnings before interest and amortization 31,959   (415)   31,544   8,782   (138)   8,644

Interest 6,673   -   6,673   1,942   -   1,942

Amortization of plant, equipment and intangible assets (b,c) 8,202   (610)   7,592   2,027   (145)   1,882

Earnings before other items 17,084   195   17,279   4,813   7   4,820

Net unrealized losses (gains) on derivative financial
instruments (117)   -   (117)   (646)   -   (646)

O ther expenses (income) (b,c) 921   (130)   791   (292)   43   (249)

Earnings before income taxes 16,280   325   16,605   5,751   (36)   5,715

Provision for income taxes

Current 3,223   -   3,223   1,553   -   1,553

Deferred (f) 2,068   91   2,159   158   1   159

5,291   91   5,382   1,711   1   1,712

Net earnings for the period 10,989   234   11,223   4,040   (37)   4,003

O ther comprehensive income (loss)

Net actuarial losses on employee future benefits (e) -   (837)   (837)   -   (966)   (966)

Deferred income taxes (f) -   218   218   -   251   251

-   (619)   (619)   -   (715)   (715)

Net comprehensive income 10,989   (385)   10,604   4,040   (752)   3,288

Year ended March 31, 2011 Three months ended June 30, 2010

13

(a) Grapes sourced from vineyards controlled by the Company are measured at fair value less costs to sell at
the point of harvest under IFRS. These grapes are transferred to inventories from biological assets when
they are harvested. Under Canadian GAAP, such grape inventories were recorded at the lower of cost and
net realizable value and were included in inventories at an earlier date, that is when costs to produce the
grapes begun.

March 31,

2011
June 30,

2010
 April 1,

2010

Resulting increase (decrease) in:

[…]

Employee future benefits (458) (484) (226)

 $ (86) $ (209) $   41

(g) The adjustments to retained earnings are the residual of all of the adjustments previously described.

Changes to the consolidated statements of cash flows

Certain items within operating activities have been classified differently under IFRS when compared to
Canadian GAAP. The change in presentation results from the changes in net earnings, as described in the
reconciliations of the consolidated statements of earnings, which has a corresponding change in items not
affecting cash and changes in non-cash working capital items related to operations. Other than presentation,
there was no impact on the cash flow statements as a result of the transition to IFRS.

8 Additional annual disclosures under IFRS for the year ended March 31, 2011

The following are additional disclosures required under IFRS that were not previously included in the
comparative period ended June 30, 2010 or year ended March 31, 2011 under Canadian GAAP.

16

(A) Property, plant and equipment

  Land

Vineyard land
and

infrastructure  Buildings
Machinery

and equipment  Total

At April 1, 2010
Cost $ 4,807 $ 25,742 $ 39,193 $ 76,032 $ 145,774
Accumulated amortization  -  3,257  11,326  46,058  60,641

Net carrying amount $ 4,807 $ 22,485 $ 27,867 $ 29,974 $ 85,133

Year ended March 31, 2011
Additions $ - $ 127 $ 680 $ 6,258 $ 7,065
Disposals  -  458  -  110   568
Amortization  -  531  1,166  5,189  6,886

Closing net carrying amount $ 4,807 $ 21,623 $ 27,381 $ 30,933 $ 84,744

At March 31, 2011
Cost $ 4,807 $ 25,390 $ 39,872 $ 81,634 $ 151,703
Accumulated amortization  -  3,767  12,491  50,701  66,959

Net carrying amount $ 4,807 $ 21,623 $ 27,381 $ 30,933 $ 84,744

At March 31, 2011, there are assets included in vineyard infrastructure amounting to $Nil (April 1, 2010 -
$5,661) that are under development and are not being amortized.

17

(B) Biological assets

Biological assets consist of grape vines and grapes prior to harvest that are controlled by the Company. The
Company owns and leases land in Ontario and British Columbia to grow grapes in order to secure a supply of
quality grapes for the making of wine.

At March 31, 2011, the Company held grape vines planted on 762 acres of land (April 1, 2010 – 768 acres of
land). During the year ended March 31, 2011, the Company harvested 1,029 tonnes of grapes valued at $ 3,098.